� Instruments used by the Group
The Group has been party to derivative financial instruments in the normal course of business in order to hedge exposure to fluctuations in interest
rates for certain long-term loans.

	� Derivatives, which are not embedded derivatives, are recognised at fair value on the date a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently
remeasured to their fair value at the end of the reporting year. Changes in the fair value of any derivative instrument are recognised immediately in the
income statement. The parent entity in December 2007 terminated an interest rate cap due to the repayment of the underlying loan from the Australia
and New Zealand Banking Group.

Financial STATEMENTS: UTS

48  UTS ANNUAL REPORT 2008

Notes to the financial statements
as at 31 december 2008

34.	Financial risk management (continued)
Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk and foreign exchange risk. The
Group anticipates that interest rates may fall by up to 1.5 per cent in the 2009 year.

Carrying
amount

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

1.5% -1.5% 10% -10%

$’000

Result
$’000

Equity
$’000

Result
$’000

Equity
$’000

Result
$’000

Equity
$’000

Result
$’000

Equity
$’000

31 December 2008

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 175,506  2,633 –  (2,633) – – – – –

Receivables 305,315 – – – –  (276) –  276 –

Managed funds  41  1 –  (1) – – – – –

Managed funds – Income plus Fund – – – – – – – – –

Managed funds – Treasury Fund – – – – – – – – –

Shares in other organisations  255 – - – – – – – –

Investments using the equity method  10,439 – – – – – – – –

Total financial assets 491,556  2,633 –  (2,633) –  (276) –  276 –

Financial liabilities

Payables –  27,594 – – –  65 –  (65) –

TCorp Loan  40,000 – – – – – – – –

Finance leases  5,729 – – – – – – – –

Total financial liabilities  73,323 – – – –  65 –  (65) –

Total increase/(decrease) –  2,633 –  (2,633) –  (210) –  210 –

Carrying
amount

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

1% -1% 10% -10%

$’000

Result
$’000

Equity
$’000

Result
$’000

Equity
$’000

Result
$’000

Equity
$’000

Result
$’000

Equity
$’000

31 December 2007

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  26,365  264 –  (264) – – – – –

Receivables  138,650 – – – –  (95) –  95 –

Managed funds  38 – – – – – – – –

Managed funds – Income plus Fund  87,066  871 –  (871) – – – – –

Managed funds – Treasury Fund  1,280  13 –  (13) – – – – –

Shares in other organisations  3,636 – – – – – – – –

Investments using the equity method  6,852 – – – – – – – –

Total financial assets  263,887  1,147 –  (1,147) –  (95) –  95 –

Financial liabilities

Payables  27,634 –  – – –  46 –  (46) –

TCorp loan  40,000 – – – – – – – –

Finance leases  5,395 – – – – – – – –

Total financial liabilities  73,029 – – – –  46 –  (46) –

Total increase/(decrease)  –  1,147 –  (1,147) –  (49) –  49 –

Financial STATEMENTS: UTS

49  UTS ANNUAL REPORT 2008

Notes to the financial statements
as at 31 december 2008

(b) Credit risk
Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Group, which comprises cash and cash equivalents (including term deposits), trade and other receivables
and other financial assets. The Group’s exposure to credit risk arises from default of the counter party, with the maximum exposure equal to the carrying
amount of these instruments. The Group trades only with recognised, creditworthy third parties and as such collateral is not requested.

In addition receivables balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the result that the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant.

[…]

� Cash investments are maintained for between three to six months in order to respond to more attractive interest-bearing deposits. Cash
investments are reviewed monthly as part of the management reporting process.

	 Continued interest rate reductions in 2009 will result in a fall of the Group’s return on cash investments in 2009.

	 (ii)	 Foreign exchange risk
	�IN SEARCH Limited’s tuition fees for services provided in Australia are specified in Australian dollars. Therefore there is little or no exchange rate

exposure in relation to fees.

	�IN SEARCH Limited has investments in the United Kingdom and China which are affected by movements in exchange rates. The impact of these
movements can affect both the operating profit expressed in Australian dollars and the carrying values of the investments on the balance sheet
of the Group.

	�IN SEARCH Limited views these investments as long term and therefore does not hedge against foreign exchange movements.

	 The movements in exchange rates in 2008 have contributed to the Australian dollar increase in profits for INSEARCH Limited.

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate and foreign exchange rate risk for INSEARCH Limited

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

Carrying amount +1% -1% +10% -10%

Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

2008

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  31,427  314  –  (295) – –  205 –  (205)

Receivables – current  730  –  – – – –  35 –  (35)

Receivables – non-current  2,364  –  – – – –  236 –  (236)

Other financial assets  211  – – – – – – – –

Total financial assets  34,732  314 –  (295) – –  476 –  (476)

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables  1,153  – – – – –  (13) –  13

Other financial liabilities  8,371  – – – – – – – –

Total financial liabilities  9,524  – – – – –  (13) –  13

2007

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  23,043  233 –  (233) – –  260 –  (213)

Receivables – current  221 – – – – –  6 –  (5)

Receivables – non-current – – – – – – – – –

Other financial assets  236 – – – – – – – –

Total financial assets  23,500  233 –  (233) – –  266 –  (218)

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables  522 – – – – –  (1) –  1

Other financial liabilities  6,378 – – – – –  (131) –  108

Total financial liabilities  6,900 – – – – –  (132) –  109

All financial instruments are carried at fair value.

84  UTS ANNUAL REPORT 2008

Notes to the financial statements
For the Financial Year ended 31 december 2008

Financial STATEMENTS: insearch limited

30.	DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS
(a)	 Description

�On 31 October 2008 INSEARCH Limited and the University of Essex terminated their Co-operation Agreement and ceased delivery of academic and
English programs at INSEARCH Essex.

�The financial information relating to the discontinued operations for the period to the date of disposal which has been included in the income
statement is set out below.